the financial statements and the reported amounts of certain revenue and expenditures during the

reporting year.

Accounts receivable are stated after estimates as to their collectibility and an appropriate allowance for

doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary.  Amortization is based on the estimated

useful lives of tangible capital assets.

These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in

the statement of operations and accumulated surplus in the year in which they become known.

ROSEAU RIVER ANISHINABE FIRST NATION PAGE 6

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2021

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During the year it was determined that the entity had undervalued and had not presented various

tangible capital assets in its accounting records. The tangible capital assets were understated as at

March 31, 2020.

The following table outlines the impact of the above errors and their corrections on the prior period

statements of financial position, operations and accumulated surplus, change in net debt:

As previously

reported

Increase

(Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Tangible capital assets $  10,667,387 $  1,529,772 $  12,197,159

Accumulated surplus $  9,270,622 $  1,529,772 $  10,800,394

Consolidated Statement of Operations and

Accumulated Surplus:

Expenditures $  20,454,832 $  96,744 $  20,551,576

Annual deficit ( )1,004,441 ( )96,744 ( )1,101,185

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year as

previously stated   11,488,809 ( )1,213,746  10,275,063

Prior period adjustments ( )1,213,746  2,840,262  1,626,516

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year as restated   10,275,063  1,626,516  11,901,579

Accumulated surplus, end of year $  9,270,622 $  1,529,772 $  10,800,394

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial

Assets:

Annual deficit $( )1,004,441 $( )96,744 $( )1,101,185

Amortization of tangible capital assets $  897,492 $  96,744 $  994,236

4. RESTRICTED CASH

REPLACEMENT RESERVE - GINEW SENIORS LODGE

Under the terms of the operating agreements with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC),

the replacement reserve is to be credited with an annual allocation of $12,000 (March 31, 2020 -

$12,000).

These funds, along with accumulated interest, must be held in a separate bank account and/or invested

in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or as may otherwise

be approved by CMHC from time to time.

The funds in the account may only be used as approved by CMHC.

Expenditures are charged to accumulated interest first and then to principal.